

No. 11-36008

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MANY CULTURES, ONE MESSAGE; and
RED STATE POLITICS, d/b/a “CONSERVATIVE ENTHUSIASTS,”
a Washington not-for-profit corporation,

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

JIM CLEMENTS, Chair; DAVE SEABROOK, Vice Chair; JANE NOLAND;
BARRY SEHLIN; JENNIFER JOLY, in Their Official Capacities as Officers and
Members of the Washington State Public Disclosure Commission; DOUG ELLIS,
in His Official Capacity as Interim Executive Director of the Washington State
Public Disclosure Commission,

Defendants - Appellees

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF DISTINGUISHED PROFESSORS OF
POLITICAL SCIENCE AND ECONOMICS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Elbert Lin
Christiane M. McKnight
M. Addison Draper
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202.719.7000
Facsimile: 202.719.7049
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: March 22, 2012

RULE 29 STATEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29 STATEMENTS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN UNOBTAINABLE
 STANDARD OF RELEVANCY.....9

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT LIKEWISE APPLIED AN
 UNOBTAINABLE STANDARD OF RELIABILITY..... 15

 III. TAKEN TOGETHER, THE STANDARDS APPLIED BY THE
 DISTRICT COURT WOULD EXCLUDE MOST EXPERT
 TESTIMONY FROM THE FIELD OF POLITICAL SCIENCE..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

California Democratic Party v. Jones,
530 U.S. 567 (2000).....14

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... *passim*

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)21

Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.,
285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)23

Jensen v. Eveleth Taconite Co.,
130 F.3d 1287 (8th Cir. 1997)23

Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael,
526 U.S. 137 (1999).....8, 20, 21

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....23

People Who Care v. Rockford Board of Education,
111 F.3d 528 (7th Cir. 1997)21

United States v. Mitchell,
365 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2004)23

United States v. Simmons,
470 F.3d 1115 (5th Cir. 2006)23

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a)(2)(B)(vi).....19

Fed. R. Evid. 7027, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Political Science Association, Grants, Fellowships, and Other Funding Opportunities, http://www.apsanet.org/content_3115.cfm (last visited Mar. 20, 2012).....19

ANES, Our Studies, <http://electionstudies.org/OurStudies/OurStudies.htm> (last visited Mar. 20, 2012).....11

Paul Brace et al., *Public Opinion in the American States: New Perspectives Using National Survey Data*, Am. J. Pol. Sci., Vol. 46, No. 1 (Jan. 2002).....11

Henry E. Brady, *Contributions of Survey Research to Political Science*, PS: Political Science & Politics, Vol. 33, No. 1 (Mar. 2000).....10, 19, 20

M. Neil Browne & Ronda R. Harrison-Spoerl, *Putting Expert Testimony in its Epistemological Place: What Predictions of Dangerousness in Courts Can Teach Us*, 91 Marq. L. Rev. 1119 (2008).....18

Stephen D. Easton, *Ammunition for the Shoot-out with the Hired Gun’s Hired Gun: A Proposal for Full Expert Witness Disclosure*, 32 Ariz. St. L.J. 465 (2000).....18

Micheal W. Giles & James C. Garand, *Ranking Political Science Journals: Reputational and Citational Approaches*, PS: Political Science & Politics, Vol. 40, No. 4 (Oct. 2007).....16

Donald P. Green and Alan S. Gerber, *Get Out The Vote: How to Increase Voter Turnout* (Brookings Institution Press, 2d ed. 2008)12

Jeffrey W. Knopf, *Doing A Literature Review*, PS: Political Science & Politics, Vol. 39, No. 1 (Jan. 2006)13

Ray LaRaja and Sidney M. Milkis, *For the Plaintiffs: The Honor and Humility of Defending Political Parties in Court*, PS: Political Science & Politics, Vol. 37, No. 4 (Oct. 2004).....20

Jeffrey R. Lax & Justin H. Phillips, *How Should We Estimate Public Opinion in The States?*, Am. J. Pol. Sci., Vol. 53, No. 1 (Jan. 2009)11

Iain McMenamin, *Process and Text: Teaching Students to Review the Literature*, PS: Political Science & Politics, Vol. 39, No. 1 (Jan. 2006).....12

National Science Foundation, Division of Social and Economic Sciences, <http://www.nsf.gov/div/index.jsp?div=SES> (last visited Mar. 20, 2012)19

Steven J. Rosenstone & David C. Leege, *An Update on the National Election Studies*, PS: Political Science and Politics, Vol. 27, No. 4 (Dec. 1994)10, 20

Stephen Yoder & Brittany H. Bramlett, *What Happens at the Journal Office Stays at the Journal Office: Assessing Journal Transparency and Record-Keeping Practices*, PS: Political Science & Politics, Vol. 44, No. 2 (Apr. 2011).....15, 16, 17
